

S230051
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN
FRANCISCO CITY AND COUNTY,

Respondent;

DERRICK D. HUNTER, et al.

Real Parties in Interest;

REAL PARTIES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Five

Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding

Round: 3, 7:45pm
Date: November 9, 2016

John Darin
Jonathan Klaren
198 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-565-4600
Counsels for Real Parties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	2
<u>Procedural History</u>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SCA VIOLATES REAL PARTIES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY GIVING DISCOVERY RIGHTS TO THE PROSECUTION THAT ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO REAL PARTIES.	7
A. <u>The SCA Upsets the “Balance of Forces” Between Real Parties and the Prosecution.</u>	8
B. <u>Because the SCA is Unconstitutional as Applied, it is Null and Void and Providers Must Deliver the Subpoenaed Content Subject to California Penal Code Section 1326.</u>	11
C. <u>If Providers Fail to Disclose the Subpoenaed Content, Real Parties Will Have No Alternative Means of Accessing Social Media Content That is Essential to Their Defense.</u>	12
II. THE SCA INFRINGES REAL PARTIES’ RIGHTS TO FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR AND EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
A. <u>Because This Court’s Broad Holding in <i>Hammon</i> Violates Real Parties’ Confrontation Clause Rights, This Court Must Overturn <i>Hammon</i> or Alternatively Limit the Holding to its Facts.</u>	15
1. Absent binding precedent, this Court should recognize that social media has drastically altered the dynamic of criminal discovery and overturn its ruling in <i>Hammon</i>	15
2. Alternatively, Real Parties respectfully request this Court limit its holding to the facts of <i>Hammon</i>	18
B. <u>The SCA Violates Real Parties’ Sixth Amendment Rights to Compulsory Process and the Effective Assistance of Counsel Because it Bars Access to Information Necessary for Real Parties to Present a Meaningful Defense.</u>	20
1. The Compulsory Process Clause grants Real Parties the rights to discover relevant evidence, including the subpoenaed social media content.	21
2. Denying Real Parties access to the subpoenaed social media content violates their rights to effective assistance of counsel.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875)	6, 11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	9
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	16, 18
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	8
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 188 (1977)	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 38 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	6, 8-10
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	9
